
Jon Bing

ELECTRONIC 
PUBLISHING
Data bases and 
computer programs

6/87

COMPLEX
Norwegian Research Center for Computers and Law 

Norwegian University Press



Hovedkontor: Rosen hol mvn. 25. 1410 Kolbotn, tlf. 1021 99 80 00 
Bergen: Dreggsalmenningen 10/12. tlf. (051 31 f>5 00 
Stavanger: Auglendsdalen 81. tlf. 1041 58 85 00 
Trondheim: Kongensgt. 60. tlf. 1071 53 0b 14



iNmk/inmtJvfor
JUS<xEDB

Postboks 7557. Skillebekk. OSLO 2
P o s t g i r o  5 KJS6  54 U dn K g i r o  d 2( W <2 4y / ? /  

P o s tq itoC om pLe* 2 12 1663

F o r e n i n g e n  står bl.a. for 
salget av C o m p L e x - h e f t e n e  

og v e d l i k e h o l d e r  a b o n n e m e n t s 
o r d n i n g e n e  for serien.





ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft
ServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhet
DatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetService
SikkerhetServiceDatakraftSikkerhetServiceDatakraft

Service Datakraft Sikkerhet

® (B®  Statens Datasentral a.s





A D V O K A T F I R M A E T  F  0 Y E  N  i C O

EDB- OG TELEKOMMUNIKASJONSRETT 

SKATTERETT SKATTEPLANLEGGING  

GENERASJONS- OG E IE R S K IF T E  

ALMINNELIG FORRETNINGSJUS  

UTENLANDSETABLERlNG 

EIENDOMSOMSETNING 

UTBYGGINGSSAKER 

EN TR EPR ISER ETT  

SJØ RETT  

INKASSO

0258 OSLO 2 
OSCARSGT 52 

T EL . 0 2 /4 4  46 40 
TELEX 72613 FOGMA N 

TELEFAX 02/44  89 27

ASKER
1360 NESBRU 
POSTBOKS 126 

NESBRU SENTER  
TEL . 0 2 /9 8  09 35  
TELEFAX 0 2 /8 4  85 88

S - 103 89 STOCKHOLM 
REGJERINGSGATAN 67  
POB. 7269 
T E L . 0 8 /2 4  94 50 
TELEX  12242 TRNSEC S  
TELEFAX 0 8 /2 0  09 21

LONDON SW1Y 5NE 
20 PALL MALL 
T EL . 01 /8 3 9  7307 

TELEX 265635  
TELEFAX 0 1 /8 3 9  4180

EAST SUSSEX TN6 1AB 
2 THE H H ITE HOUSE 
BEACON ROAD 
CROHBOROUGH 

T E L . 0 8 /9 2 6 -6 50 8 8  
TELEFAX 0 8 /9 2 6 -6 5 2 5 7

6500 KRISTIANSUND N 
STORGT. 3 

T E L . 073/76944  
TELEX 55479

3550 GOL 

OBC-SENTERET  
TEL . 067/74544

NEH YORK.NY 10017 
341 MADISON AVENUE 
TEL . 212 972-3955  

TELEX  669265  
TELEFAX 212 370-5906

NEH JE R S E Y  N J 07041  
SCHOOL HOUSE PLAZA 
347 MILLBURN AVENUE 
T E L . 201/5 6 4 -61 1 6





I n t e r n a t io n a l  F o r u m  f o r  R e p r o d u c t io n  R ig h ts  O r g a n is a t io n s

Do YOU need to know about IFRRO? IFRRO is 
a meeting place for nat ional and international  
au thor ' s  and publisher 's associat ions and their  col
lective administrat ion organisat ions. IFRRO's main 
aim is to deal with the challenges posed by the 
massive illegal reprographic,  electronic,  optical  
and other  types of reproduction of  copyright pro
tec ted  materia l  taking place in most countries  
throughout the world.

Through IFRRO some 50 organisat ions from a wide 
range of countries ,  15 of which are copyright  col
lecting societ ies ,  exchange experiences  and infor
mation,  and work towards the es tablishment of 
a rights and fee conveyance system, consistent  
with the principle of nat ional t r ea tm e n t .  IFRRO 
wants to develop increased awareness of the need 
for e f fec t ive  Reproduction Rights Organisations.

Why don' t  you write  or call for free information 
about IFRRO today?

Secretariat: c/o KOPINOR, Nedre Slottsgt. 23, N 0157 Oslo 1, Norway. Tel. +47 2 42 46 60





CompLex nr. 6/87

Norw egian Research C en ter for 
C om puters and Law 

O slo U niversity 
Niels Juels gate 16 

N-0272 O SLO  2 N orw ay

Jon Bing

ELECTRONIC PUBLISHING

Data bases 
and

compute r  programs

TERESA (40) II

This report is commissioned by Kopinor 
The Norwegian reprographical collecting society

Norwegian University Press A /S 
Oslo



© Norwegian University Press AS, 1987 
ISBN 82-00-07859-0

The publications in the compLex series o f  reports are supported by:

Association o f  Norwegian lnsuranse Companies
Digital Equipment Corporation A /S
Ericsson Information System A /S
IDA, Integrert Databehandling a.s
Norwegian Association of Chartered Auditors
Norwegian Bankers’ Association
Norwegian Telecommunication Authority
Service Bureau of the Norwegian Association o f  Industries

Printet in Norway 
by GCS A /S ,  Oslo



CONTENTS

ireword ................................................................................................

Part I: Data Base publishing

Introduction: What is data base publishing? ......................
The publisher: Clearing the rights...........................................
The author: Schemes for pricing ...........................................
The data base operator: A computer service bureau ........
The data base: Its legal nature ...............................................
The end user: The contract for information services..........
Downloading: Local use and re-use........................................
Redistribution: The lack of local control ..............................
Moral rights: Erosion by technology ....................................

3. Publishing of disks: An alternative distribution system ...

Part II: Publishing of computer programs

1. Introduction: Publishing of computer programs ................
2. The publishing contract: The issue of control ...................

12.1 Maintenance .....................................................................
12.2 Escrow clauses ................................................................
12.3 Limitations of the publishing license ........................
12.4 Payment .............................................................................
12.5 Documentation ................................................................

3

5
8

II
15
17
19
21
24
28
29

31
37

37
40
41
43
44



2

13. The purchase: Control across the counter ................................................  4

13.1 Copyright notice .......................................................................................  4
13.2 Shrink-wrap licensing ............................................................................  4
13.3 Private copying ........................................................................................  4
13.4 Labelling schemes ...............................................................................  5

14. Liability of publishers
Index .................................... .

w



3

FOREWORD

This report has been commissioned by Kopinor, the Norwegian collecting society 
for reprography. It is is based on the report by Jon Skjorshammer (Opphavsreii, 
dcitabaser og datamaskinprogrammcr - koniraklsrellslige aspekier, Norwegian 
University Press. CompLex 4/86, commissioned also by Kopinor).

The two aspects of the basic report - that of data base publishing and the 
publication of computer programs - have been separated in two rather independent 
papers. This is partly due to the hope of Kopinor that the papers may be given 
separate distribution through other channels, and that the adopted form may 
facilitate this. * The papers emphasizes certain problems thought of general interest 
emerging through his study. Though this report is basic to the present paper, the 
paper is the responsibility of its author alone.

The author acknowledges the assistance of dr Joseph A Cannataci in 
finalizing the English version of the paper, and the many valuable contributions of 
John-Willy Rudolph, the executive director of Kopinor. Though many persons 
have contributed to the final result, the responsibility for errors and omissions 
rests with the author alone.

Skillebekk. February 1987 
Jon Bing

For separate publication, please contact Kopinor, Nedre slottsgate 23, N-0157 
OSLO I . Norway or the Norwegian Research Center for Computers and Law, 
Niels Juels gate 16, N-0272 OSLO 2, Norway.





5

DATA BASE PUBLISHING

1. Introduction: What is data base publishing?

"Publishing" is a concept commonly used in relation to traditional book 
publishing, and which is understood as "works published with the consent of 
their authors, whatever may be the means of manufacture of the copies, provided 
that the availability of such copies has been such as to satisfy the reasonable 
requirements of the public ... In the definition, one notices that the 
manufacture of physical copies is a crucial element. Therefore, the phrase "data 
base publishing" is somewhat of a misnomer, as - which we shall see below - 
data bases may be made available to the public without distributing any physical 
copies of the works in question. It is not unusual for such misnomers to arise - 
another popular phrase is that of "electronic mail", which characterizes 
something important in an electronic message system even when "mail" generally 
is defined as written messages enclosed in an envelope.

Such misnomers actually remind us of some aspects of the paradoxical 
nature of modern information technology: Data base publishing is an activity with 
a function identical to publishing, but replacing the traditional element of the 
printed book with computer technology, as "electronic mail" has the same 
function as traditional mail, but replaces the letter by a digital message.

Before analyzing the legal aspects of data base publishing, it might be 
appropriate to give an example. A typical example of current data base publishing 
is a service based on a newspaper or a magazine. Such services are offered by 
Transglobe of Canada, Mead Data Central of USA (NEXIS), Aftenposten in 
Norway (A-tekst) etc.

Berne Convention, art 3, paragraph (3).



6

The basic service is the traditional paper copy of the newspaper or the 
magazine, published and distributed in the usual way. The articles in the 
newspaper have authors, and the newspaper itself has a publisher.

The text of the newspaper is then prepared for electronic publishing. As th< 
text generally has been prepared by the word processor system of the newspaper, 
or - if generated by an outside author - has been keyed in to the system for 
computer assisted printing, the text is already in machine-readable form. It will, 
however, be "massaged" for use in the computerized information system - for 
instance the layout may be amended, special characters which are governing the 
typographical layout may be removed etc. The result is a clean text in machine- 
readable form.

The next stage will be the incorporation of the text in the data base. This 
will be facilitated by an updating program, which makes the structure of the text 
explicit - inserting electronic flags signalling when a new article starts, what is 
the headline, what is the author's name, what is the beginning of the first 
paragraph, what is the beginning of the first sentence in the paragraph, what is 
the beginning of the first word, what is the end of the first word etc. This is a 
detailed description of the structural information in the text which humans 
discern at a glance, but which it is convenient to make quite explicit to the 
computer system for later utilization. In this way, each word in the text is 
assigned an address, generally using the four levels of document, paragraph, 
sentence and word within sentence.

At the same time, the words will be sorted into an alphabetical index. In 
this index each different word will occur once, but associated with each word will 
be as many addresses as there arc occurrences of that word in the text.

In this way, the computerized system will have organized the text in two 
files - a text file, which is identical to the original text with added structural 
information, and a search file, where the same words occur,^ but where they are 
sorted alphabetically with addresses serving as pointers to the text file. From the 
search file one actually might reconstruct the text file, taking the addresses, and 
filling in the associated word at the proper places throughout a text. For this 
reason, the search file often is referred to as the inverted file.

3. In actual practice, in general a small number of commonly occurring words, 
like prepositions, modal verbs, pronouns etc are eliminated. In a text, some 40- 
50 per cent of the total number of words are made up by these common words, 
and by eliminating them, the volume of the search file may be cut down



7

In addition, the system will often contain information on which words 
ccur in pre-defined fields in the document - like words occurring in the title, in 
le field assigned to author’s name etc.

The user accessing this system, will retrieve documents by formulating a 
earch request which specifies which words the user thinks characterize the 
ocument of interest. If the user looks for documents on IBM ’s personal 
oniputer, he may ask for any document containing the word IBM and the phrase 
personal computer" or the abbreviation PC, which might come out something 

ike:

bm AND (personal computer OR pc)?

[f the user was interested only in documents which mentioned the IBM person 
computer in its title, the request might look something like:

TITLE: ibm AND (personal computer OR pc)?

The retrieval system sketched above is a typical text retrieval system. This 
will be typically used for the services discussed in this paper, and is indeed 
used by those three services mentioned in passing above. The details of the 
retrieval techniques are, however, of minor importance. The essential 
feature will be the inclusion of a text (like an article) in a computerized 
system. W hether this document is retrieved by the user employing a text 
retrieval system, a more traditional data base system or another method, is 
of small legal importance. The description above is only offered as a 
sketchy explanation in order to provide some background for the following 
legal analysis.

When the user retrieves a document, he can have that document communicated 
to him from the service provider. The document is then converted into a string of 
signals for transfer through a telecommunication network, being received by the 
equipment of the user, and there converted once more into characters used by the 
computer to represent text. As such the document may be displayed on the screen 
of the user’s terminal or printed out by an attached printer. If the user has local 
storage devices linked to his equipment, the text may also be entered into this, 
and a local machine-readable copy made of the document (downloading). In this 
way, the user also will be able to inspect the document in question after 
disconnecting from the service, and the document may be subject to re-use, for 
instance annexed to a document created by the user. The user may also initiate a



8

secondary distribution of the text, communicating the document to a client or 
partner.

This small sketch is a rather general overview of an information system, 
pivoting on a central data base which the user accesses through a 
telecommunication link. Other possibilities (for instance those related to compact 
disks) will be mentioned below.

In this paper, we will concentrate on the legal problems related to how 
authors should exercise control over the use of their work within this 
environment. Many interesting legal aspects, which are discussed in the report on 
which this paper is based, will therefore be excluded.

The actors involved in making the documents available to the public, may 
be classified in four groups. First is the author of the original work which is to 
be documented. Second is the publisher - who contacts the authors, acquires 
their texts and organizes these texts in a data base. Third, there may be a data 
base operator, who operates the computer and the telecommunication facilities 
necessary for making the documents available to the public. Often the publisher 
operates such a service himself, but there is some justification to maintain that 
there is a tendency for data base operators to take on the responsibility of 
interfacing with the public - having the same relation to the publisher as 
traditional booksellers (more or less). And, fourth, is the user - often called the 
end user, to emphasize his role as the logical end of the communication process, 
though - as indicated above - the end user may indeed be the starting point of a 
secondary diffusion of the material.

2. The publisher: Clearing the rights.

The publisher has here - as in traditional publication systems - the role of an 
intermediary between the author and the end users. The publisher tries to identify 
which products are in demand, and satisfy this demand by offering an adequate 
information service.

This generally implies that the publisher has to acquire appropriate texts 
from authors. In our initial example of information systems based on 
newspapers, these authors would fall into several categories. It would firstly be 
the journalists employed by the publisher (newspaper). Second, it would be 
professional free-lance writers. Third, it would be the occasional writer of. for 
instance, letters to the editor, expert comments etc. Fourth, it would be press 
bureaux and other organizations communicating news or telegrams to the 
publisher.



9

In order to print these texts in the newspaper, the publisher has to acquire 
e necessary copyright license. For secondary use in a data base, the license has 
be extended to publishing through a computerized information service. We 

isily see that there may be disagreement over consideration etc between the 
iblisher and the authors. But we also see that it may be difficult to conclude the 
;cessary agreements, as the primary license is limited to the traditional 
jblication. Contracting with the occasional writer may be especially difficult, 
•cause no real contract is negotiated - the letter to the editor just arrives at the 
ssk, and though the presumption is that necessary license to print the letter is 
ranted, this does not necessarily extend to inclusion in the data base. There may 
e difficulties of a different kind in the case of press bureaux and similar 
rganizations: The bureau may participate in an other information service, or 
mitations may be imposed because several of its subscribers want to include 
material from the bureau in its service, and the bureau may have granted an 
xclusive license to one of these subscribers.

These problems have to be tackled by the publisher. Through contractual - 
>r quasi-contractual4 - means, a license to include the relevant material must be 
legotiated between the publisher and each and every author. There is no doubt 
hat the inclusion of a copyrighted work in a data base with a view of offering 
his to the public, demands the consent of the author.

However, this only holds for copyrighted material. Several computerized 
services only offers non-copyrighted material. One of the traditional areas of 
computerized information systems is that of legal information services, such as 
exist in North-America and in most European countries. Such services include 
statutes, regulations, court decisions etc in their data bases, and most countries 
exclude such material from the area of copyright.-*’ In addition, the freedom of 
information laws in some countries have made additional non-copyrighted 
material available to publishers, for instance government reports or briefs, 
correspondence, registers etc. which also in many jurisdictions are excluded from 
copyright protection. In these cases, the publisher obviously needs not negotiate a

An attempt to solve the issue of the occasional writers may be the printing of a 
notice in the newspaper to the effect that the publisher will interpret the offer of 
material as an offer extended to inclusion in the computerized service.

The doctrine of Crown Copyright is recognized in some countries, and at least 
in one country - Australia - Crown Copyright is used to control the development 
of computerized legal information services.



10

license to make the material available. On the other hand, the publisher cannot 
obtain the position in the market which, for instance, an exclusive license would 
imply.

In addition there obviously is material which is not copyrighted due to its 
nature - the material not qualifying as work under copyright law. A Norwegian 
example may be the tax registers which are made public by the government, 
specifying taxable income and estate for each person, and of which extracts are 
published by private companies. This material does not attract copyright 
protection. Another example might be a bibliography, giving author's name, title 
and a few standard items of information for each entry. This would also be 
excluded from copyright protection. The distinction is traditional in copyright 
law, but the threshold for qualifying to copyright protection may be different 
between jurisdictions.^

Finally, it should be pointed out that the publisher, within his 
organizations, often employs persons who create the works which are 
documented. Mention has already been made of the newspaper employing 
journalists. But we should also be aware of information services concerned with 
documenting information on copyrighted works without including that work itself. 
The typical example is the bibliographical information service, where the 
publisher employs experts indexing books and publications, and giving an 
abstract of their content. This will give information on the documented books and 
publications, but the documents in the information system will consist of a brief 
record, containing standard items of information, indexing terms and an abstract. 
The abstract is generally subject to copyright, but the author will generally be the 
abstracter rather than the author of the original publication abstracted. In a 
similar way, a publisher may employ persons to use documents made available 
through the freedom of information acts as raw material, for instance translating 
public reports into another language, summarizing them or otherwise presenting 
them in a "value added" form. Often the amendments or additional work is of a 
qualified nature, making the documents in the information service copyrighted 
work. In this way, the service provides copyrighted material based on non
copyrighted public documents. Though other publishers may gain access to the 
same non-copyrighted material, the first publisher has protection of his qualified 
"added value".

5. As mentioned below, the data base consisting of elements which by themselves
do not attract copyright protection, may nevertheless be protected as such.



In the discussion until now we have presumed that the computerized 
information service is secondary to some primary traditional publication scheme. 
This corresponds to the situation as it generally is today. But this situation 
obviously is of a transient character. Material may be produced directly for the 
computerized service, and not being available through an alternative conventional 
service. In such situations, the same arguments as above will hold true, but the 
publisher will then have to acquire a primary license for use of the work in the 
computerized service, generally by contracting directly with the author. In the 
case of the publisher employing persons to write the material, as exemplified for 
production of a bibliographical service or a service based on public non
copyrighted documents, this primary acquisition of license will be part of the 
employment contract. In other cases, a contract corresponding to the publisher’s 
agreement for conventional books, will have to be negotiated.

3. The author: Schemes for pricing

Changing the perspective to the author, copyright gives the author a position from 
which to negotiate conditions for making the work available through a 
computerized service. An "electronic publication agreement" should include a 
number of different elements, and we will return to some of them below in our 
discussion of the moral rights of the author.

In our discussion, we presume that the author has legal freedom of 
licensing the work to the data base publisher. One may query whether this will 
be the case where the author already has licensed the right of traditional 
publication to a book publisher. To what extent such contracts exclude each 
other, has to be referred to an interpretation of the contracts themselves. There is 
no difficulty in presuming that an author retains the right to license data base 
publishing explicitly when contracting for book publishing. But nevertheless, a 
bond of loyalty has been created between the parties. It would therefore be fair to 
maintain that the author should be careful to avoid conflicts, and look closely at 
the contracts in question as well as the customary law within the jurisdiction. In 
many jurisdictions, book publishers acquire a major part of the copyright through 
a book publishing agreement, while in others - most clearly seen in the Nordic 
countries - the copyright transferred to the publisher is of a more limited scope.

7. In legal information services, the inclusion of "unreported cases" has actually 
given occasion for some policy discussion.



12

For the author, however, the major policy issue will be the pricing - how 
much and in which way should payment be made for the use of his work in the 
computerized information system? In this paper, we will not comment upon how 
much the author reasonably may ask as payment, but indicate some possible 
payment schemes.

Traditionally, payment to authors of literary works is related to the intensity 
of the use. This is most evident with respect to royalties for the sale of books, 
which is traditionally calculated as a fraction of the price of the book (sales 
royalty). This implies that payment is made relative to the sale of the book over 
time, and that the publisher has to keep track of accumulated royalties for the 
whole period the book is in print. An alternative is a lump sum payment, but this 
is also generally calculated with respect to the intensity of use, for instance as a 
function of the edition printed (production royalty), lapsed time for performance 
of the text (a rate per minute for broadcasting) or the circulation of a newspaper 
or journal (in numbers of subscribers or average edition per issue).

This use-related payment may be contrasted to work related payment, 
where one pays for the time spent in producing the text. This latter payment 
scheme is mainly adopted for authors employed to produce texts, typically 
journalists employed by a newspaper.

With respect to computerized information systems, one may expect that the 
publisher will adopt work related schemes for payment of employed authors (who 
produce abstracts or other documents within the publisher’s organization). For 
outside authors, a different scheme will probably be adopted - the publisher 
initially paying less in average, but with the possibility of further higher payment 
if the document in question is subject to intensive use.

If adopting a use related payment, the question will arise how to measure 
intensity of use in the computerized system. Initially, it should be emphasized 
that the software used in the system may limit the choices mentioned below, if 
the housekeeping routines of the programs do not, for instance, record how many 
times the document is accessed.

The most simple use related scheme is to have a payment related to the 
period in which the text is made available (stored) in the system, ie a rate related 
to time. This may be an annual, quarterly, monthly or weekly rate, according to 
the currency of the service. From the author’s point of view, this has the 
attractive feature of making the publisher review whether the document is 
worthwhile to retain in the system, encouraging the publisher to vet the system 
for dated documents etc. The publisher would then stop paying the license fee. 
and the rights revoke to the author - which in this way might exercise some 
appropriate control over the work, and make the work available for re-negotiation



13

ith another data base publisher. Time-related license fees are common in the 
miputer business (for instance for major software packages), and may therefore 
:em to fit into the general scheme of license payments quite well.

Another simple scheme would be to relate the license fee to the length of 
ie document. It would seem appropriate to pay a higher fee for a bulky 
Dcument like a text book, than for a small document like a brief paper. This 
Iso has traditions with respect to conventional systems: Sales royalty is related to 
ie price of the book, and that price obviously is related to production costs - a 
irge book costing more than a slim book; journals have traditionally paid for 
ction per word or line in some countries.

Another alternative would be to relate the license fee to the number of 
ubscribers, passwords or access codes. This would indicate the potential use of 
ie  service, and therefore also imply the intensity of use. Obviously, this could 
e  combined with the time related license fee. regulating this fee according to the 
lumber of subscribers at the date which the contract is concluded or renewed (or 
tie average number of subscribers in the past period).

A fourth possibility would be to relate the license fee to the number o f 
iccesses made to the document in the text file. This would imply that a user 
explicitly requests to have the document communicated to his local terminal, and 
nay be the scheme corresponding best to the sales royalty scheme for 
:onventional book publishing. One might want to enhance this scheme by 
ceeping track of the time which the user browses in the document, but this may 
ilso be seen as less appropriate, as the reasons for user time in browse mode 
nay be several - the user may be reading the document, but the user may also be 
called away from the terminal, or the user may download the document for later 
ocal re-use. It may therefore be argued that if one adopts the number of accesses 
as a basis for payment, one should not try to further enhance this scheme.

One will see that both payment related to time and length may be 
ippropriate basis for calculating a lump sum payment (with respect to payment 
relating to time, the lump sum will, however, only give license for a certain 
period after which the contract would have to be renewed and a new lump sum 
paid). Payment related to the number of accesses would, on the other hand, 
presume that the publisher kept continuous track of the author’s account, paying 
retrospectively monthly, quarterly or annually.

This may also give rise to a question of author audit, to confirm the records of 
the publisher. The problems of control may be an argument for an enhanced 
role for collecting societies, see below at sect 8.



14

Obviously, these schemes may be combined in different ways. It may be 
appropriate, for instance, to combine time and length related schemes, attaching 
a rather low license fee for offering the document to the public. This would 
encourage the publisher to offer many documents, as the offer itself would not 
cost too much. This may be justified by pointing out that also in retrieving 
documents, the users would utilize documents not accessed through the 
representation of these documents in the search file.^ On top of this low fee, ar 
additional extra fee per access (possibly above a certain threshold number) couli 
be given. In this way, the author whose work was heavily used would be paid 
more than the one whose works attracted little interest in the market place. 
Though somewhat complicated, the scheme lends itself easily to computerization 
and as computer facilities have to be available for the service itself, this extra 
overhead for accounting purposes may be relatively small or even marginal 
(presuming that the retrieval software is designed for recording the necessary 
information).

As mentioned, these schemes are mainly oriented towards outside authors. 
For inhouse authors, the employer will pay wages. But in some situations the 
question of additional payment for utilizing the documents in a computerized 
service will arise. Typically in a newspaper, the journalists have wages which an 
related to the traditional utilization of their work. If extra utilization in a 
computerized system is contemplated, one may either take the view that as this 
implies no extra effort, no extra payment should be made; or that increased 
utilization of a copyrighted work implies increased payment.

There is no logical choice between these two alternatives, but a reasoning 
related to copyright law favors the latter. In such a situation, one has seen 
solutions where the publisher pays an additional fee calculated as a percentage of 
the original payment, increasing the wages by a certain factor and giving the 
employer license for the additional utilization. One has also seen examples of the 
publisher paying an annual or a monthly lump sum to the employees as a group, 
a sum which then is utilized for common benefits - like, for instance, training or 
scholarships.

9. The search file as in contrast to the text file, the former used to identify a 
possibly relevant document, the latter to actually access and read that document. 
Also a document not read by the end user has been represented in the search 
file and contributed to the retrieval result.

10. Such agreements have been negotiated as the basis for several pilot schemes in 
Scandinavia.



15

The first of these solutions may give the individual author an advantage.
>ut we are inclined to think that this advantage is only temporal, and will be 
:roded through the general regulation of wages during a few years. Therefore we 
ire inclined towards the second solution, which has the advantage of being more 
easily regulated in accordance with the growth and economy of the publisher’s 
;ervice. But there are obviously many other elements in such situations which 
ire relevant for the considerations, and it would therefore be inappropriate in this 
Daper to make recommendations beyond the indication of these two solutions.

4. The data base operator: A computer service bureau

If the publisher does not operate his own service, a contract with a data base 
operator has to be negotiated.

In fact, several different technical solutions may be found for the 
cooperation between the publisher and an operator.

The most elementary scheme would be to make the texts available to the 
data base operator in a way convenient to the publisher without making any 
special efforts to make them appropriate for use in the computerized service. The 
data base operator would then have to convert the texts into an appropriate 
format, update the data bases etc. The role of the publisher would here only be to 
clear the licenses, and exercise some control of the operation to ensure that the 
conditions in the basic licenses as well as those in the contract between the 
publisher and the operator are fulfilled.

The most traditional way is to have the data base mounted at the computer 
facility of the operator. The publisher and operator agree on a routine for 
updating the data base, for instance by having tapes physically transported from 
the word processing or printing system of the publisher.

The publisher may obviously also be linked directly through terminals to 
the computer system of the operator, and thus be able to transfer files from the 
publisher’s to the operator’s system, as well as make amendments directly in the 
files held at the operator’s site. This solution gives the publisher both greater 
control and increased responsibility of the operation of the system.

A third solution would be to maintain the data base in the system of the 
publisher, and have the operator to open a gateway to this data base. Users in the 
network maintained by the operator are able to select the data base of the 
publisher and be directly gatewayed to that system. Such agreements may be 
entered with several operators, making the data base of the publisher a node in



16

several networks. In this case, the publisher would have full control of the 
content and quality of the data base, but being free from the maintaining of 
telecommunication facilities and a number of other housekeeping duties. This 
solution seems to be given increased attention.

Finally, the publisher may take on the whole responsibility of running the 
system - merging the functions of data base operator and publisher.

Obviously, the contractual relationship must adapt itself to which actual 
arrangement has been made between the publisher and operator. But a few 
aspects of that relationship may be mentioned.

First, the publisher must ensure that the obligations undertaken in the 
license agreement with the authors, are carried through into the contract with thi 
operator. If a license expires, the publisher has to ensure that the document in 
question is deleted. If the payment to the author is calculated based on number c 
accesses, the publisher has to ensure that a record is kept at the operator’s. Mor 
examples could be mentioned.

Second, the publisher has to ensure data quality by contractual provisions. 
There may be need for a warranty that the data meet certain data quality 
standards, error-rates given, for instances, in errors pr I 000 characters. There 
should be agreement on update frequency (average time between updates) and 
update response (average lapsed time from material made available to the operato 
and until it is available in the system) etc. The publisher may want to have 
samples of each update, routines for measurement of error rate etc. Provisions 
for up-time warranties, and back-up procedures and facilities may be necessary.

Third, the publisher has to contract for the legal position of the operator 
with respect to the data base. Should the operator have an exclusive right of 
offering the material on the market place? May the operator enter into 
cooperation with other operators (sub-operators), and in that case, may the 
operator make physical copies of the data bases to be used in the computer 
systems of sub-operators?

Four, the pricing schemes of the operators will have to be regulated. The 
publisher’s revenue is derived from end user payments. Generally, the end user 
will pay to the operator, who will forward the gross payment to the publisher 
after deducting a share to cover the operator’s service, and the publisher will in 
turn settle with the authors. The way the operator calculates his share of the end 
user payment may vary. Obviously, the publisher may want to contract for how 
the end user is to be billed, and the share the operator is to take out of the gross 
profit. Also payment for additional services like off-line printing, on line ordering 
of conventional publications, and message switching should be addressed. Below, 
we will return to schemes for end user payments.



17

Five, the publisher may want to include provisions on the service quality to 
be offered the end user, which may include things like communication protocols 
to be offered, networks through which the operator should support access, 
average response times for standard requests etc.

In general, the contract with the operator corresponds with contracts for 
computer service bureaux. The differences are mainly derived from the two other 
parties present in the situation: the author and the end user. The publisher has to 
take both these parties into consideration when negotiating the contract with the 
operator. The duties to the author have to be reflected in the contract, as well as 
the service quality the publisher would like to offer the end user.

5. The data base: Its legal nature

In our initial discussion, we have described the different possibilities that the 
documents to be included in the data base may take: They may be copyrighted 
works, documents excluded from copyright (statutes, public documents) or items 
of data not subject to copyright themselves.

The data base as such may. however, be protected in its own right - not 
only indirectly through the protection of the documents or items included in the 
data base.

First, the data base may be a collections o f works subject to copyright. '
This presumes that the elements of the data base themselves are copyrighted 
works, and it presumes that the collecting and editing of the data base meets the 
test of individuality and originality in copyright law. This would make the data 
base correspond to a conventional anthology, where the selection and effort of an 
editor have a sufficient quality to satisfy the test. It may be maintained that 
though this is typical for edited books, it will not necessarily be as typical for data 
bases. The criteria for selection of material to a data base may often be quite 
strict, with little leeway for individual choice by an editor - for instance, all books 
published within a country are abstracted and the abstracts included in the data 
base. But the possibility remains that data bases are collections subject to 
copyright.

1. Cf Berne Convention art 2. paragraph (2) which make mention of collections 
" .. .  which by reason of the selection and arrangement of their contents, 
constitute intellectual creations ..."



18

Second, the data bases may be simple copyrighted works in their own right. 
This does not presume that the elements themselves are subject to copyright, bui 
the creation of the data base meets the test of individuality and originality. A dati 
base of statutes may therefore attract copyright if the selection or arrangement 
meets this test, as may a data base of individual information items, if this is the 
case. As mentioned above, the criteria for selecting material to a data base often 
are of a strict nature, and in that case there is not sufficient leeway for individua 
selection for the data base to be considered a copyrighted work. One should, 
however, be aware of the fact that this threshold is judged differently in differenl 
jurisdictions. The telephone directory is seen as a copyrighted work in the 
Netherlands, but not in Norway. This possibility of disagreement between 
national laws may be an added complexity to information services offered on the 
international market.

Third, some jurisdiction have a sui generis protection o f  compilations as 
such. In the Nordic countries, a section in the copyright a c ts '2 offers protection 
to what are described as "catalogues" or other "collections of a large number of 
data". This is a description which neatly fits the typical data base (though It was 
not developed with computer technology in mind), and it is generally thought to 
apply to data bases. Such protection is offered to data bases of which the elemem 
are copyrighted works or simple information items - though the provision would 
seem to be most appropriate for the latter case. Also with respect to the catalogu« 
rule, protection is offered for reproduction of the catalogue as such, implying 
some statutory protection of downloading (see below).

Four, one should be aware of the possibility that the data base is not 
protected under copyright law at all - neither as a collection, nor as a simple 
copyrighted work, nor as a catalogue. In this case, no statutory protection of the 
data base is extended, and the publisher has to be even more careful of obtaining 
protection through the contract with the end user.

12. In the Norwegian act, this is sect 43, and the other Nordic acts have
corresponding provisions. The protection is not, however, offered outside the 
jurisdiction.



19

6. The end user: The contract for information services.

The end user has to contract for the service. The parties to this contract will be 
the end user on one side and a representative of the service on the other side. 
W hether this representative will be the publisher or the operator, will depend on 
the contractual arrangements between these parties. In this context, this does not 
make any great difference, and we will presume - which probably corresponds to 
what is most usual - that the representative is the operator.

First, it should be emphasized that a contract is desirable. It may be 
thought that this contractual mechanism may be reduced to a very simple 
exchange of messages, the user acquiring a pass-word and being assigned an 
account number, which is the minimum necessary to get access to the service. 
This would, however, presume that the background law of the jurisdiction was 
fully satisfactory to the providers of the service. As this rarely is the case, a 
subscription contract is necessary.

Second, one should ensure that this contract is a real agreement. In the 
computer business, one has seen a tendency only to communicate to the user the 
terms on which the service is provided. By accessing the service, this is taken to 
be conclusive action which seals the contract. It is doubtful whether the courts of 
many jurisdictions will accept this as a real contract. The law of contracts, 
especially how contracts are accepted, has rather different rules varying from 
country to country. But it might be prudent to take the trouble of actually having 
a written document communicated to the user for the user to sign and return, 
confirming that the user really is aware of the terms on which the service is 
provided. It may also be appropriate to reflect on whether it shall be possible for 
users to negotiate special terms - there obviously are user categories which may 
want non-standard contracts.

The contract may specify the equipment which the user employs for 
accessing the service. The operator may actually support a large number of types

t. A typical example is educational institutions. The publisher may want to 
facilitate the use of the service of such institutions, as this may seem 
appropriate in a marketing perspective. Legal information services do, for 
instance, generally offer their service on especially favorable terms to law 
schools.



2 0

of local equipment etc. For instance, the texts displayed to the user may he 
written in different languages according to the nationality of the user, as may th 
command language and character set activated. Also, the provider may only mal 
a selection of the service available to some users in order, for instance, to prote 
the data base from downloading.*^

The contract has to govern a large number of aspects. In the next section 
we will return to one problem related to the general copyright issue, that of 
downloading. In this section, we will make a few remarks on the pricing 
structures. This is obviously open for negotiations between the parties, therefore 
remarks in a general paper such as this, have to be strictly limited.

Seen from the point of the user, he has to pay for a number of elements - 
his own local equipment, including modem or similar physical installation to 
access the telecommunication network, telecommunication costs, costs for using 
the computer system of the operator, costs for the service provided by the 
publisher and - finally - the fee to the author. Generally, the operator bills the 
user, and the cost elements are limited to those relating to the operator, publishe 
and author. However, many operators also carry the telecommunication costs 
(especially if the user is connected through package switched networks).

User research has indicated that users require a transparent pricing 
structure. Many traditional computer facilities price their services according to 
which resources at the bureau are being employed, which results in a pricing 
algorithm difficult for the user to understand. The effect is experienced as a lack 
of control over service costs, which may have adverse effects on the pick-up rate 
of the use of the service.

The most simple transparent tariff structure is based on connect time, 
regardless of what the user is up to through that time. An average price currentl; 
in Europe is approximately $ 100 per hour connect time. Another quite simple 
structure is to price each request or each entry (each time the user hits the 
"return "-key).

In addition, many providers have a fiat rate monthly fee  for keeping up the 
subscription. This may be appropriate also to ensure that subscribers are active 
users. It also makes it possible to take into account different aspects of the

14. Mead Data Central, for instance, provides Encyclopedia Britannica on-line. 
Their license agreement with Encyclopedia Britannica does not allow 
downloading by users, and consequently this part of their service is only 
available to users accessing their data base through their own dumb custom- 
made terminals, and not through personal computers or work stations.



21

tuation of the user. The monthly fee may be made relative to what local 
juipment the user is accessing the system through - a dumb terminal being 
leaper than a work station with downloading facilities. Also, the monthly fee 
lay be relative to the number of active terminals the user is permitted to access 
le system through at the same time (relative to user passwords or terminal 
lentifications). And, finally, the monthly fee may be relative to the monthly use. 
eing reduced according to a scale as monthly use increases, thus encouraging 
le user to access the service.

Some services also have introduced an extra fee relative to the number of 
nes communicated to the user from the text file. This pricing policy is 
ddressing the problem of downloading - if a user tried to download a large part 
f the data base rather than read a few documents on the screen, this extra fee 
/ould represent considerable cost and thereby discourage the user from 
lownloading.

Finally, there may be a variation in the royalty paid to the authors reflected 
n the pricing structure. In a service containing both non-copyrighted material 
ind copyrighted material, a surcharge may be asked from the user for access to 
:opyrighted material. Also, the operator may offer data bases provided from 
;everal publishers, who have different price tags on their material. In such cases, 
he users are often given notice when using the service of differences in price for 
tccessing the material.

7. Downloading: Local use and re-use.

Downloading is a term used to denote that the user has material communicated to 
his local computer facility, and stores the material at this facility.

The reason for storing the material may be the need for the user to inspect 
the material off-line at his leisure, thus saving the costs implied by 
telecommunication and connect time in the on-line environment.

But it may also be that the user wants to develop an in-house service 
drawing on the downloaded material. Downloading is often used to denote local 
reproduction of the whole or a large part of the data base - in this paper, it is 
used more 
document.

generally of the reproduction of m y  part of the data base, also a single

. It is not the only form of local reproduction - the traditional way of making a 
mtinued on next page



22

The right of the user to download, should be regulated in the contract - 
and we will return to that aspect below. If there is no contractual provisions 
governing the situation, it will be governed by the general statutory provisions. 
Downloading results in the creation of a local machine-readable copy, which 
constitutes a reproduction. If the reproduction is of a copyrighted document, thi* 
falls within the exclusive right of the copyright holder and can only be made wit 
his consent. But, in most European jurisdictions, the statute extends a license to 
the user to produce copies for "private use". Whether this is permitted, would 
rely on whether the reproduction is for private use - a judgement not easily 
made, especially as many jurisdiction interpret this also to include "private 
professional use". Obviously, as soon as the use is for more than the individual 
user in question - for instance for inclusion in an inhouse computer system 
accessible from several terminals in a local network - there is no question of 
private use. If the reproduction takes place in the home, and is only for the 
personal use of the user, it would be permissible. Between these two examples, 
there is a gray zone not easily resolved by applying the statutory provisions. Thi« 
should be regulated in more detail, and by as clear criteria as possible, in the 
contract.

Many jurisdictions do not have this statutory license to reproduce for 
private use, this is - for instance - true for the US and UK, from whose 
territories many information services are offered. Again we see demonstrated ho' 
the international aspect of computerized services may create extra difficulties. 
Such services should be aware of this difference in national law, and try to 
regulate the right to download appropriately.

A contract deviating from the default statutory regulation will in general be 
upheld if part of a real agreement with the user, while it may be not taken into 
account if such agreement has not been secured, and the limitations are only 
stated in standard terms and which are not made part of a contract.

If the documents are not copyrighted, the copyright law does not offer any 
sort of protection for downloading. As mentioned, many data bases include non
copyrighted material. For such services, the contractual regulation of 
downloading becomes essential for control of the service.

Continued from previous page
local copy is to make a printout when on-line to the computer. Operators also 
frequently provides central off-line printout service, which will result in a copy 
of the requested material forwarded by mail to the user. This form of 
reproduction will not be addressed in this section.



23

In regulating this, the provider of the service should take into account that 
there may be a real need for the user to download single documents. The user 
may want to include a copy of the document in an appendix to a report etc to 
prove a reference that is not readily available otherwise. Therefore, many 
providers allow downloading of single documents (also for non-private use), but 
limit this in other ways. Generally, limitations are related to the right to make the 
document available to a third party (for instance will the user not be allowed to 
make it available in machine-readable form to a third party unless part of a report 
prepared by the user himself, and unless making adequate reference to the 
source), and the right to include the document in inhouse information systems.

The gravest problem with these restrictions are the difficulty to enforce 
them with respect to users. Though users in general will follow the rules of the 
contract, it is difficult to disclose violations. The technology available in the 
environment of an on-line service not only makes non-contractual downloading 
possible - it makes it easy and straightforward in most situations. Though 
downloading should be regulated in the contract, one should also be aware of the 
possibility of a further diffusion by or to persons not party to the contract, and 
discuss how such a secondary diffusion should be addressed (see below).

Downloading the whole data base, or a large fraction of the data base, 
should, of course, be prohibited by contract. We will below briefly discuss the 
sale of copies of the data base (in practice in the form of compact disks), and 
there may obviously be a market for such a service. It is nevertheless clear that a 
subscription to a computerized information service does not give such a right - 
for this a special contract has to be entered

With respect to copyrighted documents, one may discuss whether the 
statutory license for private use may be applied. It can, we think, be rather 
bluntly stated that this statutory license does not give any possibility of 
reproducing the whole or large parts of the data base for private use - 
downloading of a whole data bases would exceed the limits implied by this 
provision and can only in very exceptional cases be justified by a reference to 
personal or private use.

>. It should be noted that there may be many situations in which the user has a 
loyal interest in downloading large fractions of the data base, and it will then 
be a question of market policy whether the provider of the service will permit 
this. O ur point is that in these cases, a special contract should be negotiated, 
such possibilities should be excluded by the normal subscription contract.



24

This presumes that the data base is protected (as a collection, a work or a 
catalogue). If the data base is not protected through copyright or related law. it 
will be a matter for the national law on unfair competition whether such large- 
scale downloading is permitted or not. According to Nordic law, it would seem 
doubtful whether this was permitted if the purpose of the downloader is to profit 
from the act. Otherwise (if the purpose is to have the data base accessible for 
personal professional use), and the data base is not protected, it may probably b 
permitted.

8. Redistribution: The lack of local control

Copies of literary works acquired by a purchaser, may be subject to secondary 
distribution among the public. The legislation generally states that the copyright 
is exhausted after the first sale, making the operation of secondhand book shops 
and lending libraries not dependent upon the consent of the copyright holder. 
This license is generally limited to "published works".

As mentioned initially, data base publishing does not necessary imply 
publication in the traditional sense, as physical copies are not necessarily 
produced. But over time the user will produce local copies in the form of 
printouts or machine-readable copies. Presuming that these copies are made wit! 
the consent of the copyright holder, the work will - after some time - be 
published. In contrast to the traditional situation, where publication is rather 
notorious in the production of a rather large edition of a work, it may, with 
respect to computerized systems, be a matter of evidence whether publication haj 
taken place. But it will nevertheless probably be presumed that if the contrary is 
not proven, the work is to be considered as published through its inclusion in th 
computerized information system .1 '

The published copies can, therefore, according to the statutory provisions, 
be re-sold by the user. The qualification of "published copies" becomes rather 
subtile when applied to the situation under discussion. The qualification has to tx 
based on which copies are produced with authority of the contract with the 
provider of the service. Generally, published copies will include local printouts.

17. In the pending proposal of the Norwegian copyright committee, an explicit 
provision defining a work as published when included in a computerized 
system has been put forward.



25

rintouts furnished by the provider through an off-line service and local machine- 
sadable copies. It will not. however, include photocopies of the original 
rintouts, or machine-readable copies of the original downloaded copy. Whether 
will include local printouts based on the original downloaded machine-readable 

opy is doubtful: Obviously, if the user is permitted to make a local machine- 
eadable copy, the user should also be permitted to make local printouts based on 
lese, but whether these are to be considered as published copies, may be 
oubtful.

This demonstrates that it may be difficult to qualify what are published 
opies with respect to a computerized information system. But the published 
opies may be passed on to a third party without the consent of the copyright 
lolder. However, the provider may through the subscription contract limit the 
iser’s freedom to pass on the published copies to a third party. This would be 
imilar to limiting the declarative provisions of the statute through contract, and 
would imply that the contract was explicit in this respect, and that the user really 
las accepted the terms.

Legally, this escape from the control of the provider may be contained. But 
t is rather obvious that it would be extremely difficult in practice to enforce such 
i provision. With respect to traditional copies, there is a clear difference between 
t published book or a paper from a journal and a photocopy of the same book or 
>aper: It is evident in the appearance of the photocopy. For photocopies of 
)rintouts the same would apply - they also would in practice bear the tell-tale 
tigns of the photocopier, though to a lesser extent, as paper format etc would be 
he same as for the copier. But there would be no differences between the local 
■nachine-readable copy published by downloading, and a copy produced locally.
In practice the possibility of enforcing a limitation of the right to pass on 
individual copies to a third party would be minimal.

We have also pointed out above that there could be a limited license, 
ierived from statutory provisions, to produce private copies of material published 
hrough the computerized system. The private copies are themselves not 
published, and may not be passed on to a third party. The same practical 
jifficulties of enforcing these limitations would be present.

This is further complicated by the statutory license given in some 
jurisdictions to produce photocopies within the educational system. In the Nordic 
countries, license constructions have been introduced which make it possible for 
the educational institutions to make photocopies of published works without the 
consent of the copyright holder if a blanket agreement has been negotiated with a



26

collecting society representing the copyright holders (authors, publishers etc).** 
If local printouts are produced, and these are considered published copies of th< 
work, the license would apply. It is quite doubtful whether a subscription contn 
between the educational institution in question should be given priority over tlii; 
statutory license and the associated blanket agreement. In this way, a new escap 
from control of the providers is opened up.

The contractual systems operated by the reprographical collecting societie: 
have mainly been limited to educational institutions, but are being extended alsc 
to public administration (a blanket agreement for Norwegian public 
administration has been negotiated by the Norwegian reprograph ical society, 
Kopinor) and private institutions. Consequently, this escape is enlarged.

Above, the license based on statutory provisions and blanket agreements 
negotiated with reprograph ical collecting societies is described as an "escape" ol 
the control imposed by the contractual arrangement between the parties. This is 
not a wholly appropriate way of considering these type of systems. It may be 
correct that they create disturbances in the forma! control flowing from the 
contract, but as we have emphasized, this formal control may in practice be ver 
difficult to enforce. In such a situation, the reprograph ical society will be able t« 
extend a practical control of the use of reprography in the relevant organization, 
which obviously would be of profit to the copyright holders.

This type of collecting societies are, traditionally, by law or by their very 
charters limited to the production of copies by photocopiers or similar 
reproduction equipment. As has emerged from the discussion above, 
computerized systems may replace the function of the photocopiers. An emergin 
development could be the likelihood of the reprograph ical societies being given { 
extension of their activities in order to control this secondary copying by 
computer equipment. This would be even more appropriate as the two 
technologies at the moment are merging - laser printers which also function as 
photocopiers are already at the market.

So far we have only discussed the secondary redistribution on local 
initiative, of copies of works published through computerized systems. This is til

18. These systems may rest on different legal basis. Above we have presumed thal 
the system rests on a statutory provision combined with a blanket agreement. 1 
may, however, have a different legal basis, for instance individual agreements 
of representations with the different copyright holders, as has the Copyright 
Clearance Center of the United States.



27

:ore of the problem addressed in this paper. But considering the situation of the 
;nd-user organization, it would be appropriate to make a few comments upon 
Dther uses of local computerized systems for secondary redistribution.

Our presumption is still that the user has purchased a published copy of 
the work, but not by downloading from a computerized system. The initial copy 
available to the user will therefore not be in a computerized form. One should, 
however, take into consideration that the user may convert the document into 
machine-readable form at his own expense and for his own use.

The conversion may involve the task of recording the document by re
keying the text. But scanners (optical readers) are available today for use in 
connection to end-user equipment, which make the conversion rather easy. The 
reason for making the document available locally in such a form may be several. 
Two reasons should be mentioned: The user may want to have the document 
available for re-use, for instance inclusion in a document created by the user. Or 
the user may want to include the document in a local data base, either for strictly 
local use - or for communication within his organization. This latter example 
seems to be of increasing importance. Multinational corporations may. for 
instance, create data bases with newspaper clippings, extracts from trade journals, 
technical and scientific papers etc, and make this information available 
throughout the world-wide organization via their corporate network.

A machine-readable copy of a paper document cannot legally be created 
without the consent of the copyright holder. 9 But, as emphasized above, the 
possibility for enforcing the legal rights are quite limited. The lesson from the 
introduction of photocopying is that the availability of a convenient technical 
solution to a need will favor the use of the technology for satisfying the need, 
notwithstanding limitations in copyright law. In order to also bring this local use 
and redistribution under some sort of control regime, it would seem probable that 
the existing reprographical societies (or similar collecting societies) have an 
important task.

In this survey of the situation in the organization of the end-user, we have 
emphasized the legal and practical limitations of a control flowing from 
contractual provisions and law. We have argued that the solution for establishing 
control of the situation by copyright holders, and have payments from the use of 
copyrighted documents, would presume a solution similar to the emerging 
solution with respect to traditional photo copying, pivoting on collecting societies.

. The exception of copying for private use has no practical application in the 
situation sketched above.



28

9. Moral rights: Erosion by technology

Above, we have seen that the end user will bring documents into his local systei 
in machine-readable form, either by downloading or (as briefly discussed above) 
by converting the document himself. In this situation, the re-use of the documer 
becomes quite tempting. Whether re-use is permitted or not, relies on the 
subscription contract and the relevant statutory provisions. This also has been 
discussed above. In this section, we shall examine some probable consequences 
of local re-use.

Obviously, the document may be included in the document authored by th 
user, either as a quotation or as an appendix. A loyal use would imply that the 
included document was given a full citation, and that the name of the author 
appears in its customary place. A loyal use would not give rise to any other 
problems with respect to the moral rights than those already realized within 
traditional technology.

However, the availability of the document in the computerized environmen 
certainly would make it tempting for the user to impress his own personality on 
the document. A paper downloaded from a data base of scholarly journals may b 
brought under control of the word processing system of the user. It could be 
directly incorporated in the document prepared by the user without mentioning 
the original author’s name or the source. It may also be "massaged" by the won 
processor - the "replace"-function of the word processor may be used to replace 
certain terms or phrases by those more appropriate for the user, amendments 
(supplements or deletions) could be made to suit the purpose of the user, etc.

Though this possibility is present in traditional systems, such exploitation 
would presume re-keying of the whole document. In this new situation, a 
"customizing" of a downloaded document would be easy and -certainly - in man; 
situations tempting.

It would therefore seem probable that the new situation represents a 
challenge to the moral rights of the original author. The individual author would 
have grave problems in enforcing such moral rights. Therefore this challenge 
may be seen as an additional argument for bringing a collecting society 
representing the copyright holders into a contractual relationship with 
organizations, using the resources of the society to inspect the use of documents 
originating from data bases or entered into local data bases by the user, and 
ensuring that the use is loyal and respects the moral rights of the authors.



29

10. Publishing of disks: An alternative distribution system

In this paper we have mostly kept within our original frame of reference: A data 
base made available through the telecommunication network. This is the current 
typical example of data base publishing.

Recently, however, a new form of electronic publishing has appeared on 
the marketplace. Large volumes of data can be stored on compact disks (or CD- 
ROMs). These may be published very much like ordinary books or 
grammaphone records, and purchased over the counter by users. Examples of 
such publishing schemes have already emerged. 0

The practical aspects of such systems are very similar to those discussed in 
this paper. The operator of the data bases is eliminated, as the distribution system 
will correspond more closely to the traditional system for distribution of paper 
copies. This in turn will have an effect on the pricing schemes, both of the 
payments of the authors and the end users, which may be more similar to those 
discussed in this paper for central information services. But the problems of local 
use and re-use, and the problems of controlling secondary diffusion from the 
user, will be the same as those discussed above.

This is just one example of how electronic publishing is still in its infancy. 
We are still not able to grasp the full potential of this new form of distribution 
and utilization of information, and have still much to learn in how the different 
forms of "electronic publishing" will interact with each other (especially the

For instance, Grolier Electronic Publishing (Danbury, Connecticut) has 
released their Electronic Encyclopedia, a 20 volume encyclopedia (250 000 
pages) on a set of CD-ROMs at a price of $ 199. Datex (W oburn, 
Massachusetts) has released a data base with detailed information of 10 000 US 
companies and 700 trade journals on a set of four CD-ROMs, including 
monthly updates (the annual cost of this service is $ 19 600). West Publishing 
Company, the largest US legal publisher, has announced a joint venture with 
Wang Laboratories, and it is rumored that the whole of the case reporter 2nd 
Federal Supplement will be available on compact disks (including a customized 
retrieval system for PCs) next year. The latter system also offers a user 
gateway which automatically will establish on-line communication with central 
legal data bases for up-dates and supplement.



30

balance to be struck between local, in-house services and central data base 
services) and traditional forms of publishing. We also have not experienced the 
impact it may have on the situation of authors, publishers and other actors basin 
their position in the market on copyright law. We can see. however, that this is a 
challenge to copyright law, which eventually will lead to its development both on 
the national and international l e v e l . A n d  in this development, it is also 
possible to see an active and an essential role for the reprographical collecting 
societies and similar organizations, which quite recently have arrived at a stage 
already set by the older information technology: the photocopier.

Computers are to photocopiers what gasoline motors are to steam engines - 
challenging both drivers and vehicles to reach new standards of performance.

21. W IPO/UNESCO in 1983 passed a recommendation for settlement of copyright 
problems arising from the use of computer systems for access to or the 
creation of works.



31

PUBLISHING OF COMPUTER PROGRAMS

II . Introduction: Publishing of computer programs

During the last 15 years, computer programs have become commonly recognized 
as copyrighted works. The breakthrough came in 1980 when US amended its 
recent copyright act of 1976 to explicitly include computer programs. Since then 
the copyright statutes of France. Germany and United Kingdom have also been 
amended. The Australian Act was amended to make the copyright protection of 
computer programs explicit, but this amendment is of a temporary nature and 
will be reconsidered in the current revision of the copyright law. 2 In addition 
to the countries which have amended the legislation, a number of other countries 
recognize copyright in computer programs, and amendments to existing copyright 
legislation are in different stages of draft.

Computer programs are generally seen as a type of literary worksand this is 
often explicitly stated in the amended legislation. This implies that all provisions 
of the copyright legislation applying to literary works also apply to computer 
programs where not otherwise stated.

2. The amendment was prompted by an Australian court case (the Wombat Case), 
which threw some doubt over whether the copyright legislation was applicable 
to computer programs. This doubt had an adverse effect on the industry, and 
to remove the doubt, an amendment was effected.

3. This is also true for the Scandinavian countries, where the Copyright 
Commissions of Denmark, Norway and Sweden have reported and proposed 
amendments in the legislation. Finland is about to propose similar 
amendments, and the Scandinavian countries closely coordinate their legislative 
efforts in this respect.



32

It is quite easy to see important differences between computer programs 
and traditional literary works. But one should consider that scientific works 
generally are a type of literary work, and also that a number of descriptive works
- like for instance a technical drawing - are considered to be a type of literary 
work in the terminology of copyright legislation, though this may seem somewhat 
foreign to the common meaning of the word. The point is that a number of 
works whose value mainly is of industrial or technical nature are already 
protected by copyright legislation. Computer programs fit in with these categories 
of work, but it should nevertheless be recognized that their inclusion vastly 
emphasizes "industrial copyright" compared to the traditional "artistic copyright". 
As we shall see. this also has some implications for the publishing of programs.

Copyright gives a protection which is limited to the fonn  of the work. It is - 
as the term implies - a protection with respect to copying, ie the unauthorized 
production of something which looks identical or similar. This should be 
contrasted to a protection of content, which copyright does not offer. In the 
context of this paper, it is quite important to emphasize this limitation of 
copyright protection. With respect to computer programs, the value is often 
related to the algorithms and innovating design of the program. Copyright 
protects the representation of the algorithms and ideas in the programming 
language of the program, but does not protect the algorithms and ideas as such. 
This is one of the main reasons why several critics allege that copyright is an 
inadequate form of protection.

In the context of this paper, it is not necessary to explore the limits of 
copyright protection. It must suffice to indicate these limitations, and to 
emphasize that, with respect to publication, it is the exclusive right of the 
copyright holder to produce copies of the work. For a publishing house, it is the 
reproduction right which is essential, ie he right of the publisher to produce 
copies of the program and offer these copies to the public, and the right to 
prohibit anyone else to produce unauthorized copies of the work.

In principle, the publishing of a program is quite similar to the publishing of a 
book.

The original creator is the author of the program, the programmer. 
Copyright will arise on the hand of the creator without any formalities in those 
countries part of the Berne union. All European countries, as well as Australia 
and Japan, are members of the Berne union. The important exception is the US, 
where copyright presumes formalities, generally the registration of the work with 
the US Copyright Office. In this paper, the exceptions for US will not be 
discussed in detail.



33

A practical difference between traditional literary works, like novels, and 
programs, is that programs frequently are created by more than one person. In 
this respect programs are more akin to text-books or other books used in 
education. The publisher should be aware of this situation, and accommodate 
provisions to regulate the relation between the members of the team in the 
contract. This will be briefly discussed below.

The publisher acquires the publishing rights to the program through a 
contract with the programmer. This contract is typically an explicit publishing 
contract, which awards the publisher an exclusive license - within specified 
limitations - to reproduce the program and offer the resulting copies to the 
public. Below, some of the characteristics of this publishing contract will be 
discussed.

Originally a program is coded in a high level programming language - 
examples of such languages are BASIC. PASCAL. FORTRAN, SIMULA etc. 
These languages are designed to be unambiguous in syntax on one hand 
(consequently a computer is able to interpret the statements) and on the other 
hand sufficiently close to natural language that a human being is able to use the 
language with some ease. This version of the program is generally known as a 
source program. To run the program on a computer, the statements in high level 
language have to be transformed to statements in the machine code of the 
computer. To do this, programs are generally compiled, ie processed by special 
programs governing such transformations. The resulting version of the program 
is known as the object program.

An important difference between the source and object version is that the 
object version cannot easily be understood or read by a human being. Reading an 
object version is like reading long columns of numbers. It is therefore difficult to

4. For some purposes, the computer uses programs known as interpreters rather 
than compilers. The program is accessed in the source version, but each time 
a statement - or set of statements - are to be used, the source code is 
interpreted into object code which resides in the computer for the duration of 
the processing (which may be very brief, indeed, and appropriately measured 
in fractions of seconds). When the processing is done, the object version is 
discarded. If the same statement - or set of statements - are to be used again, 
the computer will interpret them once more. This technique is useful for many 
purposes, for instance when a program is self modifying at run time. But the 
type of published programs discussed in this paper will generally be compiled 
and put on the market in an object version, as discussed in the text above.



34

make amendments in object programs, and difficult to understand which 
algorithms or sequence of statements are used in the program. As mentioned 
above, the value of the program is often related to the algorithms and other ideas. 
By making only object versions of programs available, some protection of the 
ideas is achieved.

The publisher is not always given access to the source code, but only 
given a right to publish the program in object code. This may be a way of 
protecting the competitive position of the programmer with respect to the 
publisher, but it also creates new problems for the publisher - who has an 
interest in maintaining the program (in order to, for instance, correct errors) or 
further develop the program (for instance make adjustments with respect to new 
computers). Regulating the access to the source code, and securing the possibility 
to maintain the quality and functionality of the program, should be addressed in 
the publishing contract. These are elements of a publishing contract which have 
no counterpart in a traditional book publishing contract, and this aspect will be 
discussed b e l o w .  5

The program is published by reproduction. Reproducing a program is easy
- any computer is necessarily also a copier. The copying of programs is by itself 
one of the problems the publisher has with respect to users - unauthorized 
copying may have a serious adverse effect on the market. This will also be 
discussed below.

Books are generally reproduced in rather large editions at the same time. 
This is also often the case with respect to programs, especially programs for the 
typical consumer market. But it is not necessarily true - the publisher may opt 
for a strategy of publishing on demand. The concept of an edition vanishes, and 
is replaced by a reproduction of one copy or a few copies at a time.

This actually implies that there are a number of different publishing 
situations for programs. A few of these shall be mentioned.

W hether a program is published, is qualified by the copyright legislation. 
The Berne convention has a definition of published work (art 3(3)):

"The expression 'published work’ means work published with the consent
of their authors, whatever may be the means of manufacture of the copies.

25. Publishers of text books or similar standard works may bind them selves 
contractually to produce up-dates at regular intervals. This is related to. but 
not identical to, the form of maintenance necessary of a published program. 
Removing bugs from the program has no analog in traditional publishing.



35

provided that the availability of such copies has been such as to satisfy the 
reasonable requirements of the public, having regard to the nature of the 
work."

One notices that there exists no requirement of a minimum number of copies 
necessary to qualify the work as published, and neither is there a requirement 
that the copies should be produced at the same time. One, therefore, may have a 
situation where it may be doubtful whether a program is published.

One of the typical situations of published programs is that where the 
programs are sold one by one. often based on detailed negotiations with a 
customer. The relationship between "the publisher" and the user is eoverned by 
a contract which specifies warranties, maintenance obligations etc. °  This 
program has never been subject to traditional publication - a distribution of single 
copies has taken place over time, resulting in the program being available to the 
public in the long run, so to speak. This will be typical of the situation with 
respect to many mainframe computer programs, but it is not the situation 
discussed in this paper.

The other typical situation is the production of a number of copies at the 
same time, which are distributed to the public through retailers or through the 
mail. Such programs typically aim at the market of micro computers or the 
consumer market. In this paper, it is this situation which is addressed.

It should be stressed that even when an edition of the program is 
produced, a considerable on-demand publication may also take place. This may 
be especially important with respect to updates of the program: Copies in which 
identified errors have been corrected or enhancements made. A program is 
generally distributed in versions - which often is identified by a decimal number 
after the name of the program - and several versions may be in the market at the 
same time. A user of the program may register with the publisher in order to 
secure information on new releases, and be given the possibility of purchasing

26. Although detailed discussion of this point is beyond the scope of this paper, it 
is interesting to note that this form of contractual relationship may be important 
in those cases where one seeks to establish the liability for damages arising 
from the use of a computer program, since the law may sometimes regulate 
such relationships under the doctrine of the provision of services rather than 
that of the provision of goods. The implications of a publisher being a provider 
of services rather than a manufacturer of goods fall outside the scope of this 
paper, but should be considered by a publisher.



36

them. This may also be a valuable strategy in the protection of the program, and 
we will return to this later.

In the computer, a program generally is represented as patterns on a 
magnetic storage device like a disk or a magnetic tape. When used, the programs 
are copied from the storage device into the central processing unit of the 
computer, where it resides temporarily until the job is done. The program is then 
erased in the CPU, and if needed once more, is again copied from the storage 
device.

To trade in computer programs, it is not strictly necessary to represent 
them on a physical medium. One may connect two computers by a 
telecommunication link, and transmit the program as a series of signals from one 
computer to the other. The transmission would result in a copy being created in 
the receiving computer, which may be accessed in the usual way. This would 
therefore constitute publishing - the distribution of copies - in spite of no 
physical item being traded. In this respect the publishing of programs would be 
similar to data base publishing of traditional literary works like newspaper 
articles. There are also examples of data bases with programs being established, 
and from which subscribers may acquire programs. In this paper we will not, 
however, address this form of publishing.

Usually, the publisher sells the program represented on a physical device. 
For the micro computer market, this device typically is a diskette, a flexible 
magnetic disk. For the lower range of the market, programs are also sold on 
cassettes. The programs may be run from the storage device, but for professional 
micro computers, they will generally have the capability of allowing the program 
to be copied onto a hard disk. This implies that the storage devices cannot have 
hardware protection mechanisms which make such copying impossible, as this 
would not be acceptable for efficient use. There are also a number of different 
standards for these storage devices, and one of the compatibility issues is the 
physical size and the layout of the device.

For the consumer market, programs may also be sold embedded in 
integrated circuits in cartridges or similar devices. These slot into a computer, 
and may then be run. Such devices are generally not designed to be copied, but 
only to be run on a specially designed computer. Video games are frequently sold 
in this way. But one may also find programs stored in integrated circuits which 
are parts of all sorts of consumer products - cars, stereo equipment, washing 
machines etc. This paper will not address the special issues that this type of 
publishing creates.

After this preliminary discussion of the various modes of publishing of 
computer programs, we are able to indicate those aspects on which attention will



37

focus in this paper. We shall address those situations where one or several 
authors give a publishing house the exclusive right to publish their program 
through some sort of contract. The program may be published in source or 
object version, represented on a diskette or similar storage device. It is sold 
through stores across the counter or through the mail, in much the same way as 
books are sold. The programs are designed for the micro computer market. We 
are not concerned with the higher end of the market, where direct negotiations 
between vendor and purchaser take place and an individual contract is concluded. 
Neither are we concerned with the very lowest end of the market, the sale of 
video games or similar programs clearly aimed at the consumer market, and 
therefore activating the special provisions which the legislation of many countries 
contains to protect consumers. And finally we are not concerned with programs 
which are integrated in consumer goods.

Though limited, our discussion will address issues relevant to the situations 
typical of publication, and also be relevant for to a discussion of other situations - 
although in the latter case one would there have to take into account those ways 
in which the characteristics of that situation are different from the typical 
situation discussed in this paper.

12. The publishing contract: The issue of control

12.1 Maintenance

As already indicated, computer programs are different from traditional types of 
literary works. One cannot directly adapt the publishing contracts used for novels 
or text-books to the publishing of computer programs.

One essential problem is that of maintenance. Programs of any complexity 
are bound to have errors. It is taken for granted that the publisher, when 
acquiring the program, has subjected it to extensive testing and is satisfied that 
the quality is acceptable. It should be noted that this aspect is part of the risk run 
by the publisher - it is generally accepted that no program is free of errors, only 
testing can demonstrate whether the errors are of a kind which do not interfere 
with the usual operations of a program. This implies that the publisher requires 
competence in the testing of programs, either within the publisher’s own 
organization or by bringing in consultants.

When the program is marketed, one will start receiving reports on errors 
disclosed through the use of the program. The publisher should encourage such



38

reports, and should have facilities for collecting them. This will be useful for 
preparing a new release of the program.

Generally a new release is not triggered from a mere correction of errors, 
but from the need for new features in the program. This may be functional 
features, or it may be the adaptation of the program to new types of computers, 
integration with or interfaces to other programs etc. Such maintenance of the 
program may be necessary to win acceptance for the program in the market place
- purchasers expect that the publisher will offer maintenance and thereby some 
sort of security for the continuous use of the program in the face of the rapidly 
changing conditions in this area. This does not necessarily imply - and rarely 
does, where this type of program is concerned - a legal warranty for continued 
maintenance, but something related to the reputation and past track record of the 
publisher. It should perhaps be emphasized that the proven ability to respond to 
user needs arising from introduction of new computers etc, is one of the most 
important elements for the reputation of a publisher, and one of the most 
essential selling arguments for the products of the publisher.

The preparation of a new release may be seen as the publishing of a new 
edition. It presumes access to the source code, and it presumes a qualified 
programmer. This programmer has to have a thorough knowledge of the original 
program in order to make the appropriate amendments fit into the existing 
structure and not cause new errors to appear.

Obviously the original programmer - the author - is normally the person 
best suited for this job. This implies that Ihe publishing contract should have 
clauses which make it possible for the publisher to require the continued 
assistance of the author. In this respect, the contract has to be drafted in much 
the same way as a contract for a text book in a field which requires frequent 
revisions.

However, there may be numerous causes for the programmer not being 
available for such a revision. The reason may be that he has prior engagements 
which leave him without the necessary time to do the work, or he may have 
deceased. In a situation where the original programmer is unwilling or unable to 
do the necessary revisions, the contract should have clauses making it possible 
for the publisher to seek the assistance of a third party.

Such clauses should be drafted with care. From the point of view of the 
publisher, it is necessary that the economic exploitation of the work should not be 
restricted by the lack of cooperation from the original author. But without a 
clause explicitly regulating recourse to a third party, it may be difficult to 
interpret the contract in such a way that the publisher is able to employ an 
outside person for the new version. In this case the publisher has to let the



39

marketing of the work lapse, or meet the conditions set by the original author, 
conditions which the publisher may find less than fair.

The clause may set a time limit by which the author has to enter into 
binding contract on the revision work, and this latter contract would then lay out 
specific regulation of the revision. If the author cannot cooperate, the publisher 
should have the right to bring in another programmer. From the point of view of 
the original author, the original author has to protect his or her reputation related 
to the program, and the contract will therefore generally require that the new 
programmer brought in, has sufficient knowledge and experience to guarantee the 
continued quality of the program. The practical difficulties in implementing such 
a scheme, are self-evident. It would perhaps be advisable to introduce some sort 
of authorization scheme, by which the original author was given the right to 
suggest which programmer should be invited to assist in the revision, or 
authorize the choice made by the publisher.

The original author also has economic interests in the program. We will 
return to the question of payment below. We presume, however, that the 
programmer is paid according to a scheme different from a flat one time payment 
(in which case the problems discussed in the following paragraphs do not arise), 
but rather according to, for instance, some sort of royalty scheme.

At this point we should note that the publisher should scarcely be free to 
negotiate payment with the new person brought in, if the payment of this person 
is deducted from the payments to the original author. On the other hand, the 
publisher cannot be expected to pay the new person in addition to the original 
author without some sort of deduction. This issue should be regulated in the 
contract. Several strategies are used - the original author may have a guaranteed 
minimum payment, regardless of how much work others carry out on the 
program. There may be a reduction of the payment over time, at the end of 
which the original author is paid off etc.

Finally, the original author will retain an interest in having his or her 
name associated with the program. As the program goes through a number of 
revisions, little may be left of the original coding. The new person (or persons) 
brought in also has a right to be named. The contract should therefore govern 
how this is to be regulated - perhaps the documentation associated with the 
program should have included a product history. One should also note that the 
customs of naming programmers are somewhat different from those of naming 
authors of traditional literary works. Programs are - to a certain extent - more 
anonymous works, though there seems to be a clear tendency of associating the 
name of the original programmer with the program.



40

If the program is revised by somebody else than the original author, a 
contract has also to be negotiated also with this person. The revised work will 
have two authors, and with respect to the next version, the same problems as 
discussed above may arise both with respect to the original and the new 
programmer. The revision contract should therefore also govern this situation, 
and the relations of the reviser both to the original author and a possible new 
reviser.

12.2 Escrow clauses

If the publisher has secured a right to maintain the program using a third party, 
the publisher also should make sure that the program is available in a form 
permitting maintenance. As mentioned, the version of the program published will 
often be in object code. The source code may remain with the author, for 
instance in order to protect the algorithms or tricks used to make a program 
work. If a third party is to make amendments in the program, this person has to 
have access to the source code.

The contract should therefore have clauses securing the access of the 
publisher or the publisher’s representative to the source code. This is often 
achieved by an escrow clause, through which the current source code is deposited 
with an objective third party, for instance a b a n k .^  By invoking the procedures 
prescribed by the contract, the publisher may gain access to this version - for 
instance if the program is to be amended or maintained by somebody else than 
the original author, and the original author is unable or unwilling to provide the 
source code of the current version.

It is recommended that if the source code is not made available directly to 
the publisher, an escrow clause or similar arrangement be set up in the contract 
to secure the justified interest of the publisher.

27. It has been suggested that that a collecting society also could have this 
function.



4!

12.3 Limilaiions of the publishing license

As mentioned, the publishing contract is traditionally an exclusive license within 
specified limits. Obviously, the contract can be a simple rather than an exclusive 
license. The obligation to publish is traditionally implied by the exclusiveness of 
the licence. If the license is not exclusive, one would not expect the publisher to 
have an obligation, but only a permission, to publish.

But even when a publishing contract gives the publisher an exclusive 
licence, there will traditionally be limitations to the exclusiveness. For book 
publishing, the limitations are generally derived from language or geographical 
areas. Typically, the licence is given for a book in German for publishing in the 
Federal Republic of Germany, while the right to publish the book in any other 
language or in German outside the Federal Republic of Germany is retained by 
the copyright holder.

For computer programs, language or geographical areas are not as 
appropriate as for books. It may be meaningful for some programs to limit the 
license to a certain language like English or Norwegian - implying limitations for 
the language-sensitive elements of the program, which may be responses 
generated by the system, interpreters for user responses, dictionaries etc. Also 
geographical limitations may be meaningful. But computer programs are accepted 
in English versions to a much larger extent than books, and the market is also 
much more international by nature.

One might therefore look to other criteria for partitioning the market. Some 
such criteria may be mentioned.

One possibility would be to use the programming language as a criterion. 
This presumes that the identity of the program as a copyrighted work is retained 
through conversion from one language to another, for instance from BASIC to 
FORTRAN. This question is, however, disputed, but will not be pursued further 
in this context. ° The different languages may have typically different areas of 
application, which may make such a division appropriate.

28. The UK amendment to the copyright legislation contains a provision to the 
effect that such a converted program is to be qualified as a derived work with 
respect to the original program.



42

A related criterion would be that of operating systems . one publisher may 
be limited to programs running under MS-DOS. another to programs running 
under UNIX. Again this may be appropriate.

And another criterion would be by the type o f computer on which the 
program is to be installed - one publisher for instance being granted exclusive 
rights for IBM hardware, another for Digital Equipment hardware etc. This latter 
distinction would seem to presume that a program published for an IBM 
computer cannot be used by a DEC computer, and this presumption is not true. 
But some publishers may want to acquire a licence to integrate the program into 
a working environment which has a hardware dependency - and in such cases it 
may be appropriate to use the type of computer as a criterion in defining the 
limits of the exclusive licence of the publisher.

It is also quite usual to contract for a limited period of time. After the lapse 
of a certain period, the publisher has to re-negotiate the licence. The reason for 
such a practice, is generally that both author and publisher have a better 
possibility of taking into account the popularity and potential of a program after it 
has been tested for some time in the market place. The period would typically be 
some years, and the lapse of the licence is also often combined with an option for 
the publisher to contract for another period, subject to agreement on the 
economic conditions. Where an explicit time limitation is not stipulated, a 
publishing contract is generally interpreted to be awarded for the duration of 
period in which the work (the program) is protected.

For book publishing, a contract would, according to Norwegian law for 
example, be interpreted to contain limitations in the exclusive license even if such 
limitations were not explicitly stated. It is doubtful if this rule of the thumb 
applies to the publishing of computer programs. The structure and practices of 
the two fields are different, and it may well be that a publishing contract for 
computer programs without explicit limitations will be interpreted to be general 
and universal.

29. Obviously, different legal systems have different doctrines on the interpretation 
of contracts. Many legal systems would not allow the same form of 
supplementing a contract with trade practices as generally done in Norwegian 
and Scandinavian law.



43

12.4 Payment

One of the essential elements in a publishing contract, is the payment to the 
author. In book publishing, traditions vary between countries as to how an author 
is paid. In the Scandinavian countries, the payment is regulated by general 
agreements between publisher and author, and is based on royalty, but combined 
with a guaranteed minimum payment at the time of contracting or publishing.

Two principles are important from the perspective of the author or 
programmer. One is that the payment should be made as close in time to the 
actual work as possible, the second that payment should be related to the use 
made of the programs.

To which degree the programmer is able to have the payment in or close to 
the period of programming, depends upon his or her contractual relation to the 
publisher. If the contract is concluded before the work actually starts, it would be 
possible to have lump sum payments during the period of programming. Such 
payment is generally - at least to a certain extent - deducted from later sales 
related payment. One should be aware of the possibility of the contractual relation 
to the publisher being transformed into an employment contract, or a 
development contract. In these two latter cases, the publisher would pay for the 
time used to develop the program, and acquire the necessary copyright to market 
the program without further sales related payments. The balance between 
payments at the period of work and sales related payments should be struck 
taking into consideration the needs of the programmer in question. As a rule of 
thumb, the greater the payment prior to publishing, the less the sales related 
payments.

There are different forms of sales related payments. For books, the typical 
payment is royally o f the sales. Traditionally, this was developed in a situation 
where the publisher could determine the price at the retailer’s. In most countries, 
the publishers are not able to do this, but only recommend a price. The royalty 
basis would then be the retail price paid by the outlets to the publisher rather 
than the actual price to the customer. If the wholesale rather than the retail price 
is the royalty basis, the royalty tariff has to be relatively higher.

Another form of sales related payment is a percentage of net profit. The 
contract defines how net profit is to be calculated - generally the actual payments 
made by retailers to the publisher, minus distribution costs, losses due to non
payments or destruction of copies etc. If this form is chosen, the percentage of 
net profit should also be higher than the royalty tariff.



44

The royalty tariff of books - varying from approximately 5 to 22,5 per cent
- is not an appropriate comparison for determining the tariff for programs. Books 
are costly to reproduce and store, programs have a completely different profile 
from the point of view of their production costs. However, an appropriate tariff is 
not suggested, since there exists insufficient trade practice on which to base 
recommendations.

The programmer should be aware of the practice of extending liberal 
discounts within the trade in computer soft- and hardware. The contract should 
include provisions limiting the freedom of the publisher to grant discounts, at 
least with an effect on the payment to the author. If payment is calculated as a 
fraction of net income, it is quite easy to see that discounts will reduce net 
income and, consequently, the payment to programmers. It may be appropriate, 
therefore, to introduce some bond between the official price of the program and 
the payment to the author.

12.5 Documentation

In this section, we have discussed a few points relating to the contract between a 
programmer and publisher with respect to the program. One should, however, 
take into account that any program will be published with documentation. 
Documentation is a form of literature, actually a sub-category of non-fiction. It is 
governed by the rules of traditional literary works.

The relation between the program and the documentation should be 
considered. If the programmer is also the author of the documentation, few 
problems arise. The publisher may want to make provisions for revising the 
documentation with the help of a third party, as the ability to explain a program 
and write clear prose is not necessarily part of the abilities of a programmer.

For this latter reason, the publisher may wish to bring in an author for the 
program documentation. In this case, a special contract for the documentation 
may be negotiated between the author and the publisher. Generally, the 
programmer has to be brought into this contract in one way or the other - at least 
as a consultant to the author. The programmer should consider what effect this 
extra effort should have on payment etc.

Also, both the publisher and the programmer would need to coordinate the 
publishing licence to the program and the documentation. Programs without 
documentation is awkward to market, and the link between the two works may 
have decisive implications on the freedom of the programmer - or the publisher - 
to re-negotiate contracts, extend a licence to new areas etc.



45

One should, in passing, note that documentation in itself may be a valuable 
work for publishers. Third parties may publish documentation to popular 
programs. Generally it would not be an infringement of the copyright in a 
program to publish an independent documentation on how to use the program - 
and there exists such independent documentation for many popular program.

In relation to this, one may note that one of the possibilities of controlling 
the market is through the documentation. A complex program is difficult to use 
without access to the documentation, and control of the documentation - with 
respect to copying for instance - may be easier to enforce than control of the 
program. This possibility may perhaps be better exploited by publishers than 
being done today. This also implies that the publication of documentation by a 
third party may have adverse effects on the practical possibilities of controlling 
the program.

13. The purchase: Control across the counter

13.1 Copyright nolice

We will not discuss the contractual relationship between the retailers and the 
publisher, but concentrate on the purchase of a program by a user.

As stated, the programs are subject to copyright. In countries members of 
the Berne Union, no formalities are required to achieve protection. Outside the 
Berne Union, national legislation may require formalities. As mentioned initially, 
the important example is the US, where national legislation requires registration 
at the Copyright Office. The US is, however, member of the Universal Copyright 
Convention, to which most Berne countries also are parties. The UCC has a 
provision that obliges a country to extend copyright protection to foreign works 
even when national formalities are not met provided that the copies of the work 
bear a copyright notice. This copyright notice is the familiar capital C within a 
circle, optionally preceded by the word "copyright", and followed by the year of 
first publication and the name of the copyright holder.

It should be emphasized that one must strictly adhere to this formula. If it 
is not followed, the notice may be declared void by US courts, and the program 
will be unprotected. The letter C should be a capital letter. It should be inscribed 
into a circle, or - if this is not possible due to the character set available - into 
rounded parenthesis: (C). The year should be the year of the first publication. If 
later amended, the year should still be the year of first publication - one should



46

not add one or more years. As the tradition of many European countries are 
different from that of the US, copyright may be transferred to the publisher as a 
different set of functions than the set which in US law is understood as 
"copyright". Copyright in this sense is commonly shared between the original 
author and the publisher, and it may be a matter of dispute which of them most 
appropriately should be identified as the copyright holder. In the notice, however, 
only one name should appear - and many recommend for legal and practical 
reasons that this should be the name of the publisher. And, finally, the notice 
should be exhibited clearly and not embedded in other text (for instance the 
address of the publisher).

Each copy of the program has to bear a notice. This implies that each 
diskette (preferably on the label) should bear a notice. It also implies that the 
notice should be part of the program listing, and that it would be wise to include 
the notice on the "title screen" of the program. Also, if a contract with the 
purchaser is negotiated, the purchaser should be obliged to reproduce the notice 
on every copy made of the program, for back-up or other legal purposes.

For books and other traditional works, copyright notices are often given an 
inappropriate form, making their validity dubious. This is not, perhaps, critical, 
as the market for books is strongly governed by languages, and a Norwegian - or 
even a French or a German - novel has only a small potential market in the US. 
The market of computer programs is much more international, and the copyright 
notice will be correspondingly more critical.

Publishers should also be aware of the possibility of liability to the author 
for economic loss due to an incorrect copyright notice.

13.2 Shrink-wrap licensing

For mainframe programs there is generally negotiated a rather detailed contract 
regulating the duties and obligations of both parties. A program published for the 
mass market, available on diskettes or cartridges, is sold across the counter in 
much the same way as a book is sold. There is no occasion for negotiating a 
contract. The contractual procedure is eroded to a simple purchase.

Many publishers have, however, felt a need for more careful regulation of 
the duties of the purchaser. This has to some extent been a reflex of insufficient 
copyright legislation, a situation currently being repaired. The publisher would, 
for instance, like to reduce the right flowing from the statutory license for private 
copying by a prohibition, or the right to resell the program to a third party



47

ithout the intervention of the publisher, or otherwise restrict the rights of the 
urchaser compared to what would flow from the default rules of the copyright 

legislation.
Several strategies have been tried to achieve this more detailed regulation.

A popular strategy is what has become known as shrink-wrap licensing. This 
name is derived from the fact that published programs often are sold packaged in 
plastic which has been shrink-wrapped around the set of diskettes. The outside of 
the package has a label listing certain conditions, and informing the user that by 
breaking the plastic, these conditions are considered as accepted. The shrink
wrap licensing is an attempt to make the breaking of the sealed package a 
conclusive act which triggers off a contractual relationship between the publisher 
and the purchaser, a relationship into which the stated conditions are 
incorporated.

According to Scandinavian legal theory, such a procedure is insufficient to 
establish a valid contract between the purchaser and the publisher. The argument 
is that by accepting shrink-wrap licenses, the legislator would accept that anybody 
could "label" themselves away from the legislation. Though many provisions in 
the copyright Act may be set aside in a contract, a standard clause issued by one 
of the parties and printed on the copies of the work, is insufficient to constitute 
an agreement between the parties. This view seems to be shared in most 
European jurisdictions.

This implies that the publisher generally has to accept the default 
provisions of the copyright legislation, and adjust market strategies etc to this 
background.

It may, however, be possible to achieve a contract which would be accepted 
by the courts as valid. Some publishers provide a contract form which is to be 
completed and returned to the publisher. If the form is not returned, the default 
rules will apply. The publisher will, however, not furnish updates of the program 
to discount rates to others than those registered as licensees. Other advantages 
may also be offered to licensees (for instance product information), which make 
the purchaser inclined to return the form. In these cases there have been some 
sort of interaction between publisher and purchaser, which may be sufficient for 
a valid contractual relationship to be established.

30. One should note, however, that certain states in the US have enacted special 
legislation permitting shrink-wrap licensing, the first being Louisiana, where 
the "Software License Enforcement Act" was passed in July 1984.



48

13.3 Private copying

One of the real problems of controlling the distribution of computer programs, is 
the ease of copying. There are techniques for protecting a program against 
copying, but there may be many reasons for a publisher not to avail himself of 
such possibilities: It may make the use of the program difficult, for instance in 
copying the program down on a hard disk or in using the program on legitimate 
back-up computers.

If copying is possible, one will have a problem of pirate copies being 
produced by purchasers. Piracy is the illegal reproduction of copies, and the 
limits flow from contract (if there is a valid contract governing the relation 
between publisher and purchaser) or law. Different national legislations have - 
within the boundaries of the copyright conventions - different limits for legal 
reproduction. The continental European tradition permits typically the 
reproduction for private use.*  This is seen as a problem, especially by many 
foreign publishers operating on the European market.

The problem should, however, not be exaggerated. It is true that some 
jurisdictions - for instance Norway - will permit private copying for professional 
purposes, for instance the reproduction of a page from a text book by a lawyer 
who intends to cite the book in court, and finds it too cumbersome to bring the 
volume along. But this is nevertheless a very restricted license. It would not be 
permitted to copy a word processing program purchased for a personal computer 
at the office in order to install that program on the home computer for 
professional use. It might, perhaps, be permitted if the program at home only 
was used to write personal letters, or to study at leisure in the home for 
perfecting the understanding of the program.

It would therefore seem that for most categories the license to reproduce 
programs for private purposes only make a dent in the margins of the potential 
market. There are, of course, exceptions - the major exception being programs

31. Germany has in the 1985 amendments of its Copyright Act prohibited private 
copying of programs. The Swedish Copyright Commission has in its report 
also recommended a prohibition, but as the other Scandinavian commissions 
are retaining private copying of published programs, the coordination of the 
various national Scandinavian proposals may result in a reversal.



49

which mainly have a recreational purpose, for instance games. These are used 
for private purposes in the strict sense, and may therefore be copied for such 
purposes. Consequently the statutory license to make private copies may have a 
considerable impact on the market for such programs. But for those programs 
which are designed to support office work on micro computers, like spread-sheet 
or word processing programs, it is the piracy, not the private copying, which 
remains the major problem.

In one situation, however, the issue of private copying may be more acute. 
Studying is considered a private activity. The reproduction of works by a student 
on the student’s individual initiative, will typically be an example of private 
copying. Educational institutions are a major market for many publishers of 
computer programs - educational software may include word processing 
programs, math programs, spread-sheet, data bases or text retrieval programs, 
compilers, etc.

In these cases, the publishers face a real problem in controlling the private 
copying. The students are themselves not party to the contract - even if a contract 
is negotiated with the purchaser, which would be the educational institution. The 
students have, however, legal access to the program, and may avail themselves of 
the statutory license to make private copies.

It should be noticed, however, that if the educational institution itself 
organizes or encourages the copying, it will no longer be an example of private 
copying. With respect to traditional reprography of literary works, there are many 
examples where the school has included works in the curriculum , made originals 
available with the advice to make copies, etc, and all these situations are seen as 
exceeding the statutory license for private copying. It is therefore presumed that 
the problem is restricted to those cases where the student takes a personal or an 
individual initiative. 2

2. According to the Agreement on Photocopying of Material Protected by 
Copyright in Norwegian universities between the Ministry for Culture and 
Science and the collecting society Kopinor, a fee is to be paid for copying for 
students, or by the students themselves, using copiers in the educational 
institutions of material which the students are required to study. Copying is 
permitted when the material is not readily available in booksellers’ or libraries. 
There are also other limitations. In the situation mentioned, the initiative is 
considered taken by the institution (teacher), even when the student is 
personally carrying out the actual copying.



50

If the publisher would try to address this issue, the best way may lie 
through a site licence with the educational institution. This site license would 
govern the use of the publisher’s program within the institution. It may have 
provisions governing data security, who are to be given access to programs, the 
license of the institution to reproduce the program, and other issues. It may also 
have provisions requiring the institution to obtain from each student a written 
confirmation where the student promises not to make copies. It may then be 
maintained that this confirmation is a contract between the student and the 
institution, which eliminates the right to make private copies. However, it may to 
some extent be doubtful whether such a confirmation really would be seen as a 
valid contract, as the student really is in no position to negotiate. Some of the 
same arguments as have been mentioned above with respect to shrink-wrap 
licensing may support this view.

13.4 Labelling schemes

As a supplemental strategy, the publisher should consider a labeling or 
otherwise clear identification of original diskettes. Experiences with respect to 
videograms have proved that an efficient strategy to prevent piracy is to give the 
videogram a color cover, which is more difficult to copy or imitate than the 
videogram itself. If a videogram is found without the original cover, this is a 
clear indication of the videogram being a copy. It may be a legal copy - but 
nevertheless this indication is helpful for enforcing the publisher’s rights.

This possibility is not exploited effectively by program publishers. They 
should consider making distinctive diskette envelopes, and - perhaps more 
important - distinctive labels on the diskettes themselves. The lack of a such a 
label would be an indication of the diskette being a copy. Labels could also be 
made available under a site license to mark legal back-up copies etc. This would 
also partly help to secure that any copy had a formally correct copyright notice.

A site license could have clauses permitting the destruction of any 
unlabled diskettes containing the program and found on the site. If effective, the 
number of labels made available to a site would also be some sort of indication of 
the use made of the program, and could be related to schedules for license fees. 
Possibilities to enforce limitations in a site licence combined with a labeling 
scheme, would seem to be promising. In addition would come the general good
will benefits in using a brand name, trade mark etc.



51

14. Liability of publishers

As mentioned above, any computer program of some complexity is bound to 
include errors. These errors may cause a program to malfunction in the sense 
that it does not operate according to specifications. This may make the purchaser 
want to pursue the matter in respect to the publisher.

The purchaser may want to have the error corrected free of charge. Only
rarely the publisher will be obliged to correct the published program, this would 
then have to be related to some contractual obligations or published maintenance 
schemes in addition to a simple across the counter sale.

The purchaser may want to have the price refunded. This would have to be
determined according to general law of contracts. As it is general knowledge that 
any program is bound to contain errors, the mere existence of an error is not 
sufficient. On the other hand, a word processing program not allowing deletion 
of recorded characters would obviously be useless, and the purchaser may have 
his money refunded (and may have access to other remedies, see below).
W hether the sale is to be declared void, will have to rely on a general legal 
assessment whether the error is of a character which triggers the general 
contractual principles of declaring a transaction void. This will vary between 
jurisdictions, but as a general rule, the error has to be related to some essential 
or important function of the program.

The purchaser may also want to hold the publisher liable for economic loss 
flowing from the error. In a current US litigation, a purchaser of a spread-sheet 
program maintains that the program did not correct calculation when some 
figures were amended in a way which caused the purchaser to lose 250 000 $ on 
a bid. The loss may also be related to reduced trade, loss of good-will, etc.

In general, such liability will only flow from either a contractual warranty 
or from negligence of the publisher. The publisher will hardly issue a warranty 
making him liable for economic loss caused by the use of the program. In 
practice, it will therefore be a question of negligence. Liability may in principle 
flow from negligence - for instance negligent testing of the program or negligent 
documentation promoting incorrect use of the program - but it is doubtful 
whether program publishers in practice will be found liable for such reasons. 
Book publishers are open to the same liability, but one is not aware of case law 
actually making them liable for economic loss caused by bad advice in a book.



52

Case law may. however, find sufficient differences between program and 
book publishing to apply the general principles in a different way. This still has 
to be seen.

One should also note that there is a question of evidence. An erroneous 
result may be caused by the program running on a non-standard computer, or by 
the user not following the procedures detailed in the documentation.-’3 The 
problems of proving the cause of the incident may itself be an issue in the 
liability discussion.

33. In the US case briefly mentioned above, the program publisher maintains that 
the error was caused by inappropriate use of the program, rather than by the 
program itself.



INDEX

2nd Federal Supplement, 29 

A
Aftenposten, 5 
Australia, 9, 32

B
Berne, 5, 17, 32, 34, 45 
bibliography, 10, 11

C
Canada, 5 
catalogue, 18
collecting societies, 3, 13, 26, 27, 28, 30, 40, 49 
consumer market, 34, 35, 36, 37 
Copyright Clearance Center, 26 
copyright notice, 2, 9, 45, 46, 50 
Crown Copyright, 9

D
data quality, 16, 17 
Datex, 29 
Denmark, 31
downloading. 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28 

E
Electronic Encyclopedia, 29

2



54

Encyclopedia Britannica. 20 
escrow clause, 40 
Europe, 20

F
France, 31 
free-lance writers, 8

G
Germany, 31, 41, 48 
Grolier, 29

I
IBM , 7, 42
industrial copyright, 32 
inhouse authors, 14 
inverted file, 6

J
Japan, 32 

K
Kopinor, 3, 49 

L
label, 47. 50
legal information, 1, 8, 9, I I ,  19 
liability, 2, 35, 46, 51, 52

M
Mead Data Central, 5, 20 

N
network, 7, 15, 20, 22, 27, 29 
newspaper, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 14, 27, 36 
Nordic countries, I I ,  18, 24, 25 
North-America, 9
Norway, 3, 5, 10, 18, 24, 26, 31, 41, 42. 46, 48. 49



o
object program, 33, 34, 37, 40 
occasional writer, 8, 9

P
PC, 7
piracy, 48, 49, 50 
press bureaux, 8, 9
private use. 10, 22, 23, 26, 27, 48, 50 

R
royalty

production royalty, 13 
sales royalty, 13, 43

S
Scandinavia, 14 
search file, 6, 14
shrink-wrap license, 2, 46, 47, 50 
site license, 50
source program, 33, 34, 37, 38, 40 
subscription contract, 19, 23, 25, 26, 28 
Sweden, 31, 48

T
text file, 6, 13, 14, 21 
text retrieval, 7, 14, 49 
time-related license, 13 
trade mark, 50 
Transglobe, 5

U
United Kingdom. 22, 31, 41 
Universal Copyright Convention, 45 
update, 15, 16
US. 5, 22, 29, 31, 32, 45, 46, 47, 51, 52 
US Copyright Office, 32, 45 
use-related payment, 12





Publications in the CompLex series

All publications in the CompLex series may be bought directly from the 
Norwegian University Press or the Norwegian Association for Computers and law 
PO Box 7557 Skillebekk. N-0205 OSLO 2. Norway. The NACAL also accepts 
subscriptions. One may subscribe to flyers only, giving a brief account of each 
new report, or to all reports. Subscription may be limited to English language 
reports only. The subscription of flyers is free of charge.

CompLex 1/81 
Johs Hansen
Et edb-system for analyse av renslige avgjørelser

CompLex 2/81 
Johs Hansen (red)
Notaler om deontiske systemer

CompLex 3/81 
Vidar Sorensen
Informasjonssvstem mm for Norges Geotekniske Institutt



CompLex 4/81 
Kjetil Johnsen
Systemtekniske konsekvenser av persondatalovgivningen

CompLex 5/81 
Marit Thorvaldsen 
Teledata og reitsinforniasjon

CompLex 6/81 
Anne Kirsti Brække
Postmonopolet

CompLex 7/81 
Knut S Selmer (cd)
The LA WDA TA Papers

CompLex 1/82
Norsk forening for jus og edb & Svenska foreningen for adb och juridik
Nordiske personregister/over, Council o f Europe Convention og OECD Guidelines

CompLex 2/82
Harald Brænd og Vidar Sorensen 
Oljevern: Brukerbehov og kildemateriale

CompLex 3/82
Jon Bing og Dag Frøystad
Rettskildebruk



CompLex 4/82
Thomas Prebensen Steen
rosi- og televerkets regulerte ansvar

CompLex 5/82 
Datatilsynet
Årsmelding 1981

CompLex 6/82 
Birger Eckhoff
in cooperation with Jon Bing. Dag Frovstad and Anja Oskamp
CATI'S: Computerized program for teaching text retrieval systems

CompLex 7/82 
Jon Bing
Informasjonssystemer for Trygderettens kjennelser 

CompLex 8/82
de Mulder. Oskamp, van der Heyden and Gubby 
Sentencing by Computer: An Experiment

CompLex 9/82 
Colin Tapper
An Experiment in the Use o f Citation Vectors in the 
Area o f Legal Data



CompLex 1/83 
Arve Foyen
Utredning om endringer i personregisterloven

CompLex 2/83
Stein Schjolberg
Computers and renal Legislation

CompLex 3/83
John S Gulbrandsen og Terje Hoffmann
Rettigheter i idrettsarrangementer

CompLex 4/83
Sally Moon and Anja Oskamp
The Law o f Legal Information Systems: Two Essays

CompLex 5/83 
Datatilsynet 
Årsmelding 1982

CompLex 6/83 
Olav Torvund 
Betalingsformidling

CompLex 7/83
Else Ryen
Lov og lovmotiaker



Com plex 8/83 
Daniel Stripinis
Probability Theory and Circumstantial Evidence

ConipLex 9/83 
Frede Cappelen
Edb-basert in formasjonssystem for forvaltningens praksis

CompLex 10/83 
NORDIPRO
Legal Acceptance o f International Trade Data 

ConipLex 11/83
Jorgen Hafstad og Thomas Prebensen Steen
Teleksrett og merverdiavgift på programvare

CompLex 12/83 
Kristin Kjelland-Mordre
Om forenkling av regler

CompLex 13/83 
Jon Bing
Edb: Mulighet og problem ved forenklig av regelverk

CompLex 14/83 
Tarjei Stensaasen (red)
Utvalgte emner i jus og edb (3. utgave)



CompLex 15/83
Anette Klnfstad og Ulf Alex Samer
r  lan for et forsikringsrettslig informasjonssystem

CompLex 1/84
Jon Erling Skjorshammer
Kabelnett: Bygnings- og ekspropriasjonslov

CompLex 2/84
Tore Andreas Hauglie og Dag Wiese Schartum
Forlsag til et helserettslig informasjonssystem

CompLex 3/84 
Justisdepartementet
Den elektroniske grunnbok

CompLex 4/84 
Datatilsynet
Årsmelding 1983

CompLex 5/84 
lo v e  Fjeldvig
Tekstsøking: Teori, metoder og systemer

CompLex 6/84 
Jon Bing
Offentlighetsloven og edb



CompLex 7/84
Gunnar Bach. Beate Jacobsen and Vidar Stensland
Ihe National Social Insurance System o f Norway

CompLex 8/84 
Dag Froystad
Data Protection in Practice I: Identifying and Matching Elements 

CompLex 9/84
Tove Fjeldvig og Anne Golden
Automatisk rotlemmatisering - et lingvislisk hjempemiddel for tekstsoking

CompLex 10/84
Elling Øyehaug Ose
Retstidene som informasjonssystem

CompLex 1/85 
Jon Bing
Data Protection in Practice II:
International Service Bueraux and Transnational Data Flows

CompLex 2/85 
Jon Bing
Opphavsrett og edb

CompLex 3/85
Dag Wiese Schartum
Codex, Calculation and Computers



CompLex 4/85 
Olav Torvund
To infomiasjonsrettslige arbeider

CompLex 5/85 
Datatilsynet
Årsmelding 1984

CompLex 6/85 
Hans Chr Aakre (red)
Utvalgte artikler i rettsinformatikk

CompLex 7/85 
Johannes Hansen
SARA: Bruker\feiledning og programdokumentasjon

CompLex 8/85 
Johannes Hansen (ed)
Modelling Knowledge. Action, Logic and Norms 

CompLex 9/85
Thomas Prcbensen Steen (red)
Kompendium i informasjonsrett

CompLex 10/85 
Tarjei Stensaasen
Opphavsrettslovens § 43 ("katalogregelen ")



CompLex 11/85 
Jon Bing
Straffelovens definisjon av "trykt skrift" anvendt på datamaskinbaserte 
informasjonssystemer

CompLex 12/85 
Magnus Stray Vyrje
Vanhjemmel, opphavsrett og datamaskinprogrammer

CompLex 1/86 
Anne Kirsti Brække
Formidlingsplikt for kabeleier

CompLex 2/86 
Dag Wiese Schartum
Stans av edb-tjenester i krigs og krisesituasjoner

CompLex 3/86 
Ingvild Mestad
"Elektroniske spor" - nye perspektiv på personvernet

CompLex 4/86 
Jon Skjorshammer
Opphavsrett, databaser og datamaskinprogrammer: Kontraktsrettslige aspekter

CompLex 5/86 
Datatilsynet
Årsmelding 1985

CompLex 6/86 
Johannes Hansen
Simulation and automation o f legal decisions



CompLex 7/86 
Stein Schjolberg
Datakriminalitet og forsikring

CompLex 8/86
Thomas Prebensen Steen (red)
Kompendium i informasjonsrett (2.utg)

CompLex 9/86 
Peter Blume
Edb-reiligc foredrag

CompLex 1/87
Joseph A Cannataci
Privacy and dala protection law:
International Development and Mal lese Perspectives

CompLex 2/87
Jon Bing og Jon Bonnevie Hoyer 
I'iiblisering av rettsavgjorelser

CompLex 3/87 
Hagen Kuehn
The Social Security System in the 
Federal Republic o f Germany



ConipLex 4/87 
Hanne Plathe Maartmann
Per son\'e rn i sykepengerutinen

ConipLex 5/87 
Datatilsynet
Arsmelding 1986





DATAKOMMUNIKASJON
Honeywell Bull A/S,

Tollbugata 32, Postboks 470 Sentrum, 0105 Oslo 1, 
Telefon (02) 4180 30.




